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File Number

PL16-102

Contact

Kate Van Daele 730-5301

Type

Special Use Permit, Crooked Pint

Planning Commission Date

September 13, 2016

Deadline

Application Date

August 30, 2016

60 Days

October 14, 2016

for Action

Date Extension Letter Mailed

120 Days

December 13, 2016

Location of Subject | 1919 Kenwood Ave

Applicant

United Properties

Contact

052-893-8271

Agent Rick McKelvey

Contact

Rick.mckelvey@uproperties.com

Legal Description

Site Visit Date

August 30, 2016

Sign Notice Date

August 30, 2016

Neighbor Letter Date {August 30, 2016

Number of Letters Sent

Proposal

United Properties is seeking a special use permit for a restaurant to be in their mixed-use Kenwood Village
development. Crooked Pint is a full service sit down restaurant that has locations in Apple Valley, Chaska,
Minneapolis and Rochester. The Crooked Pint space is the largest of the five commercial areas at 4,959 square
feet that are located on the ground floor of Kenwood Village. The restaurant anticipates opening in the spring of

2017.

Current Zoning Existing Land Use Future Land Use Map Designation
Subject Mixed Use Neighborhood| Undeveloped, Residential Neighborhood Mixed Use
North MU-N, R-2 Commercial, Residential Neighborhood Mixed Use
South R-1 Residential N. Mixed Use, Traditional Neighborhood
East MU-N Commercial Neighborhood Mixed Use
West R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood

Summary of Code Requirements

UDC Section 50-37.10. Special Use Permits. Planning Commission shall approve the Planning Review or approve
it with modifications, if it is determined that the application complies with all applicable provisions of this Chapter.

1. The application is consistent with the Comprehensive Land Use;

2. The application complies with all applicable provisions of this Chapter; including without limitation to any
use-specific standards applicable to the proposed use, development or redevelopment, and is consistent
with any approved district plan for the area.

Comprehensive Plan Governing Principle and/or Policies and Current History (if applicable):

Governing Principle #8 - Encourage mix of activities, uses, and densities

Future Land Use — The site is developed consistent with the future land use as described and the applicants are
not proposing alterations to the use.
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Review and Discussion ltems
Staff finds that:

1)

2)

3)

4)

6)

7)

Crooked Pint is the largest of the five commercial spaces in Kenwood Village. The overall space is just
under 5,000 square feet. The space will include an outdoor patio in addition to indoor seating. The space
will require 33 spaces to meet the parking requirements which is allocated for in the attached parking
assessment.

The applicant is providing 186 parking stalls, this parking structure will provide a total of 186 stalls for
guests, residents and employees. The UDC requires that this development would require 125 parking
stalls. The applicant has added additional stalls to meet the commercial parking ration of 6.0 parking stalls
per 1,000 square feet of commercial space.

Crooked Pint expects that its peak hours will be between 5-7p.m. In the traffic impact study that the
applicant submitted as a part of PL15-081, the developer’'s engineers determined that for the 85 units of
residential units and 14,177 square feet of commercial space that traffic generated by this development
would have a nominal impact on the traffic operation of the nearby intersections.

The applicant will need to apply for a sign permit before the restaurant opens.

When the applicant first applied in 2015, the Planning Department was aware that ideally the commercial
spaces would be filled with restaurants. Staff encouraged the applicants to wait and apply for a special use
permit when the type of restaurants became more clear.

An approved Special Use Permit will expire if the project or activity authorized by the permit has not begun
within one year.

Staff has not received any public comments on this application to date.

Staff Recommendation

Based on the above findings, Staff recommends that Planning Commission recommend approval subject to the
following:

1) This proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Land Use Plan.

2) The proposed MU-N zone district is consistent with the future land use category of Neighborhood Mixed Use.
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File Number | PL16-103 Contact Kate Van Daele 730-5301
Type Special Use Permit, Caribou-Einstein’s Planning Commission Date September 13, 2016
Deadline Application Date August 30, 2016 | go pays October 14, 2016
for Action | pate Extension Letter Mailed 120 Days | December 13,2016
Location of Subject | 1915 Kenwood Ave

Applicant United Properties Contact [952-893-8271

Agent Rick McKelvey Contact |Rick-McKelvey@uproperties.com

Legal Description

Site Visit Date August 30, 2016 Sign Notice Date August 30, 2016
Neighbor Letter Date {August 30, 2016 Number of Letters Sent (16

Proposal

This is a special use permit application for one of the five commercial spaces at Kenwood Village. Caribou Coffee
and Einstein Bagels will fill a 2,500 square feet storefront that will feature a drive through and outdoor patio.

Current Zoning Existing Land Use Future Land Use Map Designation
Subject Mixed Use Neighborhood| Undeveloped, Residential Neighborhood Mixed Use
North MU-N, R-2 Commercial, Residential Neighborhood Mixed Use
South R-1 Residential N. Mixed Use, Traditional Neighborhood
East MU-N Commercial Neighborhood Mixed Use
West R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood

Summary of Code Requirements

UDC Section 50-37.10. Special Use Permits. Planning Commission shall approve the Planning Review or approve
it with modifications, if it is determined that the application complies with all applicable provisions of this Chapter.

1. The application is consistent with the Comprehensive Land Use;

2. The application complies with all applicable provisions of this Chapter; including without limitation to any
use-specific standards applicable to the proposed use, development or redevelopment, and is consistent
with any approved district plan for the area.

UDC Section 50-20.2. Q. Restaurant

1. Inthe R-2 and MU-N districts, no use shall exceed 5,000 sq. ft in gross floor area.
2. Drive ins and drive —throughs for restaurants are only allowed in the MU-N, MU-C, MU-B, MU-P, F-2, F-4
and F-5 zone districts.
3. Drive through lanes shall allow for stacking space for five cars;
4. When in the MU-N district, the following additional standards apply:
a) The speaker box and drive-through window must be at least 50 feet from any property line containing a
residential structure.
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b) The drive-through may not open before 7a.m. or after 10p.m. during the weekday, or before 8a.m. or
after 10p.m. on the weekend. Drive-through may be open at 6a.m. during the weekday or at 7a.m. on
the weekend only if all speaker boxes and drive-through windows are at least 125 feet away from any
residential structure, excluding any residential use or structure on the same property or within the same
development.

c) Glare from cars in the drive-through lane and stacking space shall be shielded from adjacent residential
properties through the use of screening, fencing, or a dense urban screen.

d) The land use supervisor may require that the drive-through may be located on the opposite side of the
building from a residential use of that a masonry sound wall be constructed.

e) Restaurants are limited to one drive-through lane and one speaker box.

Comprehensive Plan Governing Principle and/or Policies and Current History (if applicable):

Governing Principle #8 - Encourage mix of activities, uses, and densities

Future Land Use — The site is developed consistent with the future land use as described and the applicants are
not proposing alterations to the use.

Review and Discussion ltems

Staff finds that:

1)
2)

3)
4)
5)

6)
7)

8)
9)

Caribou Coffee and Einstein’s Bagels will be located in commercial space one of Kenwood Village. The
space will be 2,500 square feet. The space will include a drive through, indoor and outdoor seating.

The applicant is providing 186 parking stalls, this parking structure will provide a total of 186 stalls for
guests, residents and employees (see Exhibit A map). The UDC requires that this development would
require 125 parking stalls. The applicant has added additional stalls to meet the commercial parking ration
of 6.0 parking stalls per 1,000 square feet of commercial space. This space requires 17 parking spaces
which the developers have allocated for.

Per PL15-081, all storm water, landscaping, connectivity and circulation, screening, design, and lighting
standards were met in the applicant’s original application to develop this

Per UDC guidelines, the drive-through will be open between the hours of 7a.m. — 10p.m. on weekdays and
8a.m. and 10a.m. on the weekends.

The applicant has meet the landscaping and screening requirements as required by UDC Section 50-20.2.
Q.

The restaurant is less than 5,000 square feet to include a drive-through per the UDC Section 50-20.2. Q.
Caribou and Einstein’s will have only one lane that will fit five stacked cars, and one speaker box that
provides more than the required 125 feet of distance between the box and a residential structure.

The applicant will need to apply for a sign permit before the restaurant opens.

When the applicant first applied in 2015, the Planning Department was aware that ideally the commercial
spaces would be filled with restaurants. Staff encouraged the applicants to wait and apply for a special use
permit when the type of restaurants became more clear.

10) An approved Special Use Permit will expire if the project or activity authorized by the permit has not begun

within one year.

11) Staff has not received any public comments on this application to date.

Staff Recommendation

Based on the above findings, Staff recommends that Planning Commission recommend approval subject to the
following:

1) This proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Land Use Plan.
2) The proposed MU-N zone district is consistent with the future land use category of Neighborhood Mixed Use.
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File Number

PL16-104

Contact Kate Van

Daele 730-5301

Type

Special Use Permit, Little Caesars

Planning Commission Date

September 13, 2016

Deadline

Application Date

August 30, 2016 | 60 pays

October 14, 2016

for Action

Date Extension Letter Mailed

120 Days

December 13, 2016

Location of Subject

1515 Kenwood Ave

Applicant

United Properties

Contact 952-893-8271

Agent

Rick McKelvey

Contact

Rick.mckelvey@uproperties.com

Legal Description

Site Visit Date

August 30, 2016

Sign Notice Date

August 30, 2016

Neighbor Letter Date

August 30, 2016

Number of Letters Sent

16

Proposal

United Properties is applying for a special use permit so that Little Caesars can fill one of the commercial spaces

in the Kenwood Village mixed-use development. Little Caesars will

Current Zoning Existing Land Use Future Land Use Map Designation
Subject Mixed Use Neighborhood| Undeveloped, Residential Neighborhood Mixed Use
North MU-N, R-2 Commercial, Residential Neighborhood Mixed Use
South R-1 Residential N. Mixed Use, Traditional Neighborhood
East MU-N Commercial Neighborhood Mixed Use
West R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood

Summary of Code Requirements

UDC Section 50-37.10. Special Use Permits. Planning Commission shall approve the Planning Review or approve
it with modifications, if it is determined that the application complies with all applicable provisions of this Chapter.

1. The application is consistent with the Comprehensive Land Use;
2. The application complies with all applicable provisions of this Chapter; including without limitation to any
use-specific standards applicable to the proposed use, development or redevelopment, and is consistent

with any approved district plan for the area.

not proposing

alterations to the use.

Governing Principle #8 - Encourage mix of activities, uses, and densities

Comprehensive Plan Governing Principle and/or Policies and Current History (if applicable):

Future Land Use — The site is developed consistent with the future land use as described and the applicants are
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Review and Discussion ltems

Staff finds that:

1)
2)

3)
4)

5)

6)

7)

Little Caesar’s is a carry out only restaurant. They will feature a selection of pizza, bread and chicken
wings. The developers expect that peak hours will be between 5-7p.m.

Per PL15-081, all storm water, landscaping, connectivity and circulation, screening, design, and lighting
standards were met in the applicant’s original application to develop this site.

This space requires 9 parking spaces which they have allocated for.

Little Caesar’s expects that its peak hours will be between 8-10a.m. In the traffic impact study that the
applicant submitted as a part of PL15-081, they determined that for the 85 units of residential units and
14,177 square feet of commercial space that traffic generated by this development would have a nominal
impact on the traffic operation of the nearby intersections.

When the applicant first applied in 2015, the Planning Department was aware that ideally the commercial
spaces would be filled with restaurants. Staff encouraged the applicants to wait and apply for a special use
permit when the type of restaurants became more clear.

An approved Special Use Permit will expire if the project or activity authorized by the permit has not begun
within one year.

Staff has not received any public comments on this application to date.

Staff Recommendation

Based on the above findings, Staff recommends that Planning Commission recommend approval subject to the
following:

1) This proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Land Use Plan.
2) The proposed MU-N zone district is consistent with the future land use category of Neighborhood Mixed Use.
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United Properties — Kenwood Village

1515 Kenwood Avenue

Special Use Permit — Restaurant Narrative (Comm 2)
August 12, 2016

Introduction

The Kenwood Village development is located at 1515 Kenwood Avenue, Duluth Minnesota at
the SW corner of Kenwood Avenue and Arrowhead Road. The site approximately 2.5 acres and
is zoned Mixed-Use Neighborhood (MU-N). United Properties requests approval from the City
of Duluth of a Special Use Permit to include a 1,291 square foot Little Caesar’s Restaurant in the
development, with a goal to open the restaurant to the public in spring 2017

Little Caesar’s is a take-out only restaurant that offers a selection of pizza, bread, and chicken
wings. Peak sales hours for Little Caesar’s are from 5PM to 7PM.

Parking Analysis

Sufficient parking is critical to the success of Kenwood Village. We have spent a significant
amount of time analyzing the parking field and the uses that we are considering for the
commercial portion of the project.

Kenwood Village residents, guests, and employee’s will be served by a parking structure
containing 186 stalls. 68 stalls will be contained within a private garage, exclusive to the
residents. 118 stalls (55 upper level and 68 lower level) will be available for public use. Based
on the proximity of public transit and the sharing of parking spaces between uses, City code
requires the entire development to include 125 parking stalls, or 61 parking stalls less than we
are providing.

We strive to maintain a commercial parking ration of 6.0 parking stalls per 1,000 sf of
commercial space, or in this case 80 parking stalls. This analysis is further evidence that our
parking supply is sufficient for the proposed uses. In addition to the availability of public
transit and the sharing of uses, we expect that Little Caesar’s short term, take out only
customers will further compliment the shared uses to ensure adequate parking throughout all
hours of the day.

3600 American Blvd, W, Suite 750  Minneapolis, MN 55431
T 952.835.5300 F 952.893.82046 LIIJIU[JE!FVES.[]UIII
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We request approval of this Special Use Permit from the City of Duluth for what we believe is
an ideal use for a portion of the commercial space at Kenwood Village.

Sincerely,

. //?/2//7

Rick McKelvey
Vice President
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United Properties — Kenwood Village

1515 Kenwood Avenue

Special Use Permit — Restaurant Narrative (Comm 1)
August 12, 2016

Introduction

The Kenwood Village development is located at 1515 Kenwood Avenue, Duluth Minnesota at
the SW corner of Kenwood Avenue and Arrowhead Road. The site approximately 2.5 acres and
is zoned Mixed-Use Neighborhood (MU-N). United Properties requests approval from the City
of Duluth of a Special Use Permit to include a 2,500 square foot Caribou Coffee / Einstein Bagels
Restaurant in the development, with a goal to open the restaurant to the public in spring 2017

Caribou Coffee has partnered with Einstein bagels to bring what arguably is the state’s best
coffee and bagels under one roof at Kenwood Village. The restaurant will feature many
varieties of coffee and bagels as well as bagel sandwiches. The peak sales hours for a Caribou
Einstein store is from 8AM to 10AM.

The restaurant will also be served by a drive through which has been designed in accordance
with City guidelines. The drive through hours of operation will be 7AM to 10PM weekdays and
8AM to 10PM on weekends, in compliance with the MU-N drive through restrictions.

The drive through lane elevation is well below the adjacent property’s, residential structures, as
well as Arrowhead Road. There is a retaining wall surrounding the north and west sides of the
drive through lane, as well as significant landscaping which will prevent glare and provide an
effective screen from adjacent properties.

Parking Analysis
Sufficient parking is critical to the success of Kenwood Village. We have spent a significant
amount of time analyzing the parking field and the uses that we are considering for the

commercial portion of the project.

Kenwood Village residents, guests, and employee’s will be served by a parking structure
containing 186 stalls. 68 stalls will be contained within a private garage, exclusive to the

3600 American Blvd. W.  Suite 750  Minneapolis, MN 55431
T 952.835.5300 F 952.893.8204 uumﬂnr'gs_l:mn
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residents. 118 stalls (55 upper level and 68 lower level) will be available for public use. Based
on the proximity of public transit and the sharing of parking spaces between uses, City code
requires the entire development to include 125 parking stalls, or 61 parking stalls less than we
are providing.

We strive to maintain a commercial parking ration of 6.0 parking stalls per 1,000 sf of
commercial space, or in this case 80 parking stalls. This analysis is further evidence that our
parking supply is sufficient for the proposed uses. In addition to the availability of public
transit and the sharing of uses, we expect that Caribou/Einstein’s AM peak sales hours will
further compliment the shared uses to ensure adequate parking throughout all hours of the
day.

We request approval of this Special Use Permit from the City of Duluth for what we believe is
an ideal use for a portion of the commercial space at Kenwood Village.

Sincerely,
W
///?-/ 7

Rick McKelvey
Vice President
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United Properties — Kenwood Village

1515 Kenwood Avenue

Special Use Permit — Restaurant Narrative (Comm 5)
August 12, 2016

Introduction

The Kenwood Village development is located at 1515 Kenwood Avenue, Duluth Minnesota at
the SW corner of Kenwood Avenue and Arrowhead Road. The site approximately 2.5 acres and
is zoned Mixed-Use Neighborhood (MU-N). United Properties requests approval from the City
of Duluth of a Special Use Permit to include a 4,959 square foot Crooked Pint Restaurant in the
development, with a goal to open the restaurant to the public in spring 2017

Crooked Pint is a full service sit-down restaurant that offers a full menu and is described as a
“Nouveau urban pub with the feel of a local neighborhood restaurant.” Peak sales hours for
Crooked Pint are from 5PM to 7PM. Restaurant guests will have use of the elevated patio at
the SW corner of Arrowhead Road and Kenwood Avenue.

Parking Analysis

Sufficient parking is critical to the success of Kenwood Village. We have spent a significant
amount of time analyzing the parking field and the uses that we are considering for the
commercial portion of the project.

Kenwood Village residents, guests, and employee’s will be served by a parking structure
containing 186 stalls. 68 stalls will be contained within a private garage, exclusive to the
residents. 118 stalls (55 upper level and 68 lower level) will be available for public use. Based
on the proximity of public transit and the sharing of parking spaces between uses, City code
requires the entire development to include 125 parking stalls, or 61 parking stalls less than we
are providing.

We strive to maintain a commercial parking ration of 6.0 parking stalls per 1,000 sf of
commercial space, or in this case 80 parking stalls. This analysis is further evidence that our
parking supply is sufficient for the proposed uses. In addition to the availability of public
transit and the sharing of uses, we expect that Crooked Pint’s PM peak sales hours will further
compliment the shared uses to ensure adequate parking throughout all hours of the day.

3600 American Blvd. W.  Suite 7560  Minneapolis, MN 55431
T 952.835.5300 F 952.893.8206  Upropaps.com
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We request approval of this Special Use Permit from the City of Duluth for what we believe is
an ideal use for a portion of the commercial space at Kenwood Village.

Sincerely,
Rick McKelvey

Vice President

12
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